City of Wimberley
City Hall, 221 Stillwater
Wimberley, Texas 78676
Minutes of Special Meeting of City Couneil
August 26, 2010 at 10:00 a.m.

City Council meeting called to order at 10:00 a.m. by Mayor Bob Flocke.

Councilmembers Present: Mayor Bob Flocke and Councilmembers Charles Roccaforte, Mac
McCullough, Bill Appleman, Steve Thurber, and John White.

Staff Present: City Administrator Don Ferguson and City Secretary Cara McPartland.

Workshop Session

Workshop to discuss issues relating to the proposed Fiscal Year 2011 City of Wimberley

Budget

City Administrator Ferguson directed Council’s attention to the FY 2011 Proposed Budget
(attached to these minutes) and certain self-sustaining special funds. Discussion included:

» TFeasible areas to cut expenditures
e Need for an additional $205,000 for road improvements
¢ Explanation of proposed expenditures for specific items, including:

o}

cC O 0000CO0O0

utilities/downtown lighting

equipment leases

storage space rental

office technology

records management/recodification

repairs/maintenance

legal services

Capital Outlay-Equipment (for two traffic counters)

Inability to finance road improvements beyond the proposed budgeted amount,
without corresponding budget cuts in other areas or alternate finding sources

e Possible elimination of expenditures for sidewalks and the July 4" fireworks display

e Various options to enhance Wimberley Community Center (WCC) revenues and cut
expenditures

* Evaluation of the need for full-time, on-site WCC management/maintenance, marketing,
long-term business planning, possible contracted management, revenue collections, and rate
adjustments :

» Assigning the Parks Board to develop a WCC business plan and review rates

» Challenges associated with making the WCC profitable

e Adjunct benefits of the WCC that help outweigh its deficits



N

* Possible grant funds available for WCC operations
» Possible issuance of a Request for Proposal (RFP) for WCC management/marketing
» Setting timeframe and goals for completion of a WCC business plan

» Annual salary (and associated revenue offset) and definition of performance standards for
full-time WCC management

+ Agreement on $50,000 annual salary for WCC director, with benefits and revenues adjusted
accordingly

» (Goal to create a special, self-sustaining revenue fund for WCC

o Expenditures for sidewalks

o Charitable contributions

» Need for public input/support of alternate sources of funding to meet clearly defined goals
and effective options for gavging public opinion

Agreement was reached to eliminate the $2,500 expenditure for the July 4" fireworks display under
Council-Board Expenditures (Public Relations/Receptions), add $2,500 to the WCC director’s
annual salary, reduce WCC revenues by $2,500, and leave sidewalk funding as proposed.
Mayor Flocke called the meeting adjourned at 12:03 p.m.
Adjournment: Council meeting adjourned at 12:03 p.m.
Recorded by:
Cana U ULMQWLQ/
Cara McPartland
These minutes approved on the 2™ of September, 2010.
APPI;?,D:

Bob Flocke, Mayor

*‘o, Wimberley| &

0 3
ML gpap 0F ™




g ’ -. AL
534 B

To: Members of City Courgil

From: Bob Flocke, Mayor

CC: Don Fergusan, Cily Administratar
Date: August 17, 2010

Re: FY 2011 Proposed Budget

Attached is my Proposed FY 2011 City of Wimberley Burdget for your raview. In addition to
including essential operating cosls for ihe Cily, the spending plan Includes funding for a wide
range of short and long lerm needs of the Gily.

Flease note the Proposed Budget is a balanced budget and hopefully will serve as a slariing
point for the upcoming discussions and approval of a City budget for the coming year.

This Proposed Budge! includes no increases In manpower and a two (2) percent pay raise
for &l employees, with the exception of the City Administralor,

In Fiscal Year 2010, lhe decision was matle 1o eliminate he posilion of Cily Marshal. In the
months following that decision, it has become apparent lhat the City needs a local law
enforcement presence. As such, | have proposed funding for a coniract law enforcement
pragram where the Clly would contract with off-duty deputies to palrol cily streels, wilh an

- . emphasls on Iraffic enforcement.

Significant funding Is set asice In the Proposed Budget for street mainlenance, as well as a
iransfer of funds Into Ihe City's Road Maintenance Reserve, Also, funding has been allocaled
fo resolve crifical erosion problems on Heals Holler Drive and Lile Ranches Road, in
addltion lo the construclion of a sidewalk on Oal Drive, Just off the Wimberley Square.
Funding has also been included for additional street lighls In the srza of Ihe Square,

New expendilures are proposed in lhe area of technology to fund securtty software for lhe
City's compuiters, along with a data backup system. In addilian, funding has been allocated
for the irsl year of a two (2) year City Cade re-codification projecl.

The Proposed Budget funds, for a second year, a conlracl Cily Sanilarian lo handle seplic
systern permitting and health Inspections. A revenue line llem has zlso been Incuded in lhe
budget to reflect health service fees that would be collected {hrough this new program.

The Proposed Budget includes funding for some new landing malerial far the Cyprass Creek
Malture Trall Parl Playground along wilh iendscape Improvemenls on he small piece of
property recenlly donaled io the Clly by Pedernales Electlc Cooperalive. Also, there s
additional funding allocaled for mowing and tree trimming at the Nature Trail Park and on City
rights-ofway.



As for communily projecls, the Proposed Budget Includes a small amount of unding far he
Fourth of July Fireworks Display. The remalning funds for lhe display are expecied 1o come
from a non-City related community fund raising effort.

In the area of contracled services, | am proposing an expenditure of $25,000 to fund the
remainder of 2 project slarted late (his fiscal year Io develop a survey of the Gily limits - 5
lask that was supposed to have been compleled by lha City upon its Incorparalion in 2000.
Alsq, | have Included funding for (he resolulion of property ownarship issues on the Square.

On the revenue front, the Proposed Budget includes what | belleve ta be some rather
conservalive revenue eslimates, Plesse nole lhat these estimales do net include any
increases In permit fees, or additional revenue sources Ihat may be developed in lhe
upcoming budget process, | felt suggesting ceraln revenue increasss would be premature
until Cily Council has had an oppartunity Io 1tk in mare dslal aboul a spending plan for the
coming year.

Fund balance projaclions, as well as preliminary budget informalion an the handful of small
special revenue funds, Including the Blue Hole Regional Park Fund, will be presented In the
toming weels,

In caneluston, | look forward to the upcoming budget process and working wilh you In the

development of a spending plan to beller serve our cilizens In the interest of publls health,
safety and walfare.

® Pepe 2



REVENLUES

EXPENMDITURES

ADMINISTRATION EXPENDITURES
Farsonne!

Operafing

CITY OF WIMBERLEY
GENERAL FUND
FROPOSED BURGET

FY 20H

Sales & Use Tax

Mixed Beverage Tax
Inleres! Income

Mise, Income

Bullding Permils

Bullding Inspeclions

Fire Inspeclions

Hian Reviews

Beer & Wine Permils

Slgn Permils

Subdivslan

Zoning

Coples/MapsiMise,
Munltipal Courl/Cosls Fines
Franehlse Fees

Heallh Fees

Grani Revenue

Parlting Lol Revenue
Communily Cenler Rental Fees

TOTAL REVENUES

CHy Administralor

Asslslant Clly Adminlsimalor
City Secralary
RecapiionlsiClerl

Fire Marshal {Gonlracl Lebior)
Intern

Payroll Taxes

TMRS

Flealth Benelils

Tolal Personne

Dues {TML & Gly Mgr Assoc.)
Public Nolices

Prinling

Telephone

Copies

Renl

Cleaning

Qifice Supplles

UtHitles

Equipmenl Leases

Waler Cooler

Poslaga

Insurance

Recards Manzgemen!
Office Technology

Securily Expanse -
Techriology Consuliant

Pay Comparabllily Adjusiment
Capital Qutlay - Furnlshings
Capital Oullay - Technology
Capltal Dullay - Other
Miieage

AMENDED APPROVED  PROPOSED
08 BUDGET 10BUDGET 11 BUDGET
% 530,302.00 5 522,300.00 522,400.80
5,500,00 40,000.00 40,000.00
11,500.00 12,000.00 §,000.00
27,708.00 12,500,00 12,500,00
13,000,00 18,000.00 15,830.00
19,000.00 17,500.00 17,500.00
§,000.00 5,000.00
14,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
175.00 3,000,00 3,000.00
2,500.00 3,500,060 2,500.00
7,500.00 10,000,00 10,000,00
4,500.00 7,500.00 4,500,00
500.00 E00.0D 00,00
8,600.00 £,000.00 30,000,00
205,000.00 230,000.00 T35,000,00
- 17,500.00 15,000,00
1,200,00 1,200.00
415,000,00 E0,000.00
B58,105.00 932,500,00 964,038,00
95,000.00 55,000.00 85,000,00
37,000.00 37,000.00 '37,740.00
29,204.00 29,204,00 209,789.00
- 5,000.00 5,000.00
13,420,00 12,770,00 _13,245.00
4,800.00 5,336.00 5,380,00
8,354.00 B,544.00 0,544,00
167,918.00 104,854,00 1594,680.00
4,000,00 3,000.00 3,000,00
#,500.00 4,500,00 4,5600.00
1,100.00 500,00 ] 500.00 ]
£,250,00 5,187.00 4,209,00
2,500.00 750.00 750.00
52,000.00 58,000.00 5,400.00
5,200.00 5,200.00 5,200.00
4,000.00 4,000.00 3,000.00
7,000.00 6,008.00 8,372,00
5,100.00 4,500.00 4,4416,00
541,00 650.00 550.00
2,500.00 250000 1,750.00
15,000.00 13,750.00 | 15,000.00
5,000.00 2,500.00 6,708.00
650.00 4,200.00 4,124.00
B0D.00 800.08 | 1,000.00
535.00 3,350,100 750.00
1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
400,00 500.00 1,536.00
2,000.00 2,000.00 4,380.00
52,500,00 w Lk
750.00 500.00 400,00

Restricied for Managemsnl's Use Only



LEGAL EXPENDITURES

COUNCIL-B0ARD EXPENDITURES

DEVELDPMENT EXPENDITURES

CITY OF WIMBERLEY
GENERAL FUND
FROPOSED BUDGET

FY a0

Tralning-Trave

Gonlrcl Labor

Repalrs & Malnlenance
SionsfZoning

Tolal Oparaling

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION
EXPENDITURES

Legal
Operaling Transler-0ul
TOTAL LEGAL

Assoclatlon Dues

Tratning

Town Hall Meelings

Elaclion

Financlal Management Services
Audit

Public Sallsfacllon Survey
Planning

Rezcording Bocrelary
Economla Development
Publle Relallons/Receplions
Pulille Informalion

Visltar Cenler Suppod
Fltness Councll Expenliures
TOTAL COUNGCIL -BOARD
EXPENDITURES

Contracl Inspector
Slte Flan Reviews
Buiiding Cade Boagls

TOTAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT
EXPENDITURES

PUBLIC WORNKSICODE ENFORCEMENT

EXPENDITURES

Personngs]

Oparating

Publfe Worles

Salarles-Flanning Direclor
Salarizs-Coda Enlorcement & Permitling
Salaries-Assl In Planning Dlreclor
Salaries-GIS/Parmiliing Clerlc
Salarizs-Public Warlks Labarer

Payroll Taxes

TMRS - Publiz Worlts

Health Benefils

Tolal Personng]

Mileage

Tralning

Ceriificales

Supplies - Fublle Woiks
Fual

Tools

Capilat Qullay - Vehlcles
Capltal Outlay - Equlpment

Vehicle Malniznance

AMENDED APPROVED
2,000.00 1,500.00
3,900.00 -

173 325,00 121,867.00
367, 2:43.00 344,841,060
53,000,00 55,000.00
53,000.00 56,000,010
1,800.60 -
2,500.00 1,000.00

4,200,00 3,200.00
12,000.00 12,000.00
13,000.00 13,500.00
- 2,500.00

5,000.00 -
4,000,00 4,500.00
G,500,00 6,000,00
47,200.00 41,700,00
30,000.00 17,500.00
18,000.00 15,000.00
48,000,090 32,500,00
28,121.00 28,121.00
42,240,00 42,240.00
4,890.00 4,708.00
4,B850.00 1,890.00
4,600.00 4,000.00
71,901.00 71,667.00
- 250,00
- 00.00

50.00 -
250.00 500.00
1,000.00 2,000.00
750.00 500,60
500.00 500,00

Reslricled for Management's Use Only

FROPOSED
1,500,010

1,000.00
85,056.00

279,754.00

§0,000.90

60,000.00

1,000.00

3,500.00
12,000.00
13,500.00

43,760.00

17.500.00 .
18,000,00

32,500.00

28,684.00

32,0B5.00
5,0+8.00
2,038.00
4,800,080
73426.00

250.00
500.00
500,00
1,500,040
500.00

3,000.00
701,00



CITY OF WIMBERLEY

GENERAL FUND
PROFOSED BUDGET
FY 2011
AMENDED APPROVED PROPOSED
Tola! Opersting 2,550.00 4,250,060 8,750.00
Tolal Public Worls 74,451.00 76,117.00 8017600
Roads .
Road Maintenance 75,000.00 B5,000,00 06,000.00
Transler {o Road Malnlenance Reserve 44,355,00 20,000.00 20,000,008
Caplial Oullzy Roads 21,000.00 250,000.600 70,000.00
Capllal Oullay-Sidewalks - 25,000.00 5D,000.00
Road Englneering 10,000.08 8,000.00 7,500.00
Road Insurance - - -
Mowing/Tree Trimming E,500.00 10,600.00 £,500,00
SignsiBarricades B,028.00 3,500.00 4,000.00
Parking Lol Legse 1,200,060 1,200.08 1,200,060
Master Flanning Traflic Sludies - - -
Survey Services - 50,000.00 25,000,00
Conlrect Labor §,000.00 - : -
Ranch Road 12 Millgalion - - -
Tolal Roads 171,003.00 451,200.00 271,200.00
WalerWasiewalar - )
Waler Quallly Tesling 1,500,00 1,500.00 1,5600.00
Waslewsler Syslem Stari-up - - -
Map Services - - -
WalerWaslewaler Purchases - - -
Caglial Oullay - N
Public Restroom Waslewaler 4,500.00 6000.00  4,625.00
Total WaleriWaslewater 5,000.00 7,500,00 &,126.00
TOTAL PUBLIC WORKSICOBE
ENFORCEMENT EXPENDITURES 251,634.00 534,817.00 357,501.00
PLUBLIC SAFETY/COURTS
EXPENDITURES
Personne| Salarias - Clly Marshall a7,560.00 - Sl
. Depuly Cly Marshal - - .
Conlract Labor 15,600,00
Municipal Cour Clerl : -
Payrall Taxes ' 2,910,00 - BT
TMRS Clty Gontribullon 1,138.00 - Lo e
Health Benelils 2,500.00 - -
Tolal Parsonnel 44,508,00 - 15,600,00
Operaling Munlclpal Court Judge £,500.00 1,200.00 . '5,000,00
Gity Proseculsr 6,000,800 2.610.00 6,300,00
Emergency Plan 1,a00.00 - -
Frahning 2,000.00 2,500.00 3,000.00
Anfmal Conlrol 3,000,010 5,800.00 6,000.00
Fuel 3,000.00 - -
Supplles 1,500.00 - 1,000,008
Vehicle Malnlenance 200,00 -] -
Caplial Outlay - Vehlclas 8,000,600 12,552,00 -
Capllal Outlay - Equipmenl - - -
Capilal Oullay - Technalogy &,500.00 - -
Sanilarian {Caniracl Labor} - 13,000.00 15,000.00
Talat Operaling /0,700,080 39,862.00 J6,500.00
TOTAL FUBLIG SAFETYICOURTS
EXPENDITURES f5,208,00 33,862.00 §2,00.00

PARKS & RECREATION
EXPENDITURES

Reslricted for Managemenl's Use Only



Parsanne!

Operaling

COMMUNITY CENTER
EXPENDITURES
Personnef

Cperating

CITY OF WIMBERLEY
GENERAL FUND
PROPOSED BUDGET

FY 2011

Asslstant 1o Cily Admin
Healih Benelils

Payroli Tages

Tatal Personne]

Mileaga

Publie Informatlon

Parks Research & Development
Tralls Masler Plan

MNalure Trall Operallons

Toial Operaling

TOTAL PARKS & RECREATION
EXPENDITURES

Baleries-Direclor
Salaries-Facillles Manager
Salarles-Laborer

Payrall Taxes

TMRS

Heallh Beneiils

Conlracl Labor

Toial Parsonnp]

Malnlenance & Repalr
Advertising

Seaurily Expense

Supplles 1
Office Supplles

Willles

Tofal Operallng

TOTAL COMMUNITY CENTER
EXPENIDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES
TRAMSFER IN (FUND BALANCE)
Net Excess {Defich)

AMENDED

APFROVED

1.000.00

6,000.00

500.00

5,000.00

5,1068.00

5,500.00

£,000.00

5,5800.00

f158,185.00

16,231.00
35,182.00

4,177.00
1,/165.00
2,400.00
780.00
G61,9045.00

2,000.00
5,000.00
1,100.00
3,500,600
2,500.00

26,068.00

40,168,00

102,073.00

1,126,293.00

193,793.00

Reslricied for Managemenl's Use Only

FROPOSED

5,000.00
2,500.00
7,500,00

1,600.00

32,600.00
B0,563,00
12,500.00
5,308.00
2,022.00
4,000.00
750.00
17,133.00

3,600.00
*15,000.00
1,100,00
5,000.00
2,000.00
27,000.00
5§4,600.00

141,733.00

564,838.00



